the Vendors) will be reduced from approximately 83.83% as at the date of this
announcement to approximately 79.84% after the issue and allotment of the

– 8 –

Consideration Shares, taking into account the (i) the reasons for and benefits of the
Acquisition as discussed in the section headed ‘‘REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF
THE ACQUISITION’’ in this announcement; and (ii) the issue price of HK$0.1 per
Consideration Share is fair and reasonable as discussed above, the Directors consider
that the issue of Consideration Shares is fair and reasonable and in the interest of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Change in shareholding structure of the Company

To the best knowledge of the Directors and the Company, assuming that there are no
other changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the date of this
announcement and before the issue of Consideration Shares, the table below sets out
the shareholding of the Company as at the date of this announcement and after the
issue of Consideration Shares to the Vendors:

As at the date of
this announcement

After the issue of
Consideration Shares

Shareholders
Number

of Shares
Percentage of
shareholding

Number
of Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

(approximate) (approximate)

Vendors
Ms. Wong Man Winny 442,359,000 16.17% 505,086,341 17.59%

Mr. Gan Shanghua — — 4,113,268 0.14%

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang — — 39,076,048 1.36%

Elite Plan Investments Limited — — 30,849,512 1.07%

Other public Shareholders 2,292,964,392 83.83% 2,292,964,392 79.84%

Total 2,735,323,392 100.00% 2,872,089,561 100.00%

As at the date of this announcement, there were no outstanding options, warrants or
convertible securities which entitle the holders to subscribe for Shares.

Conditions precedents

Completion is conditional upon the following conditions precedent being fulfilled:

(i) the passing of the necessary resolutions by the Independent Shareholders at the
SGM approving the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder;

(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange has approved the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares and the approval has not been